and the historical financial statements and related notes as of and for the six months ended June 30, 2021 contained
in its Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2021, which are incorporated by reference into
this joint proxy statement/prospectus, and (ii) the historical consolidated financial statements and related notes of
Royal Financial contained in this joint proxy statement/prospectus beginning at page F-1 for the year ended
June 30, 2021.

Finward has a fiscal year that ends on December 31. Meanwhile, Royal Financial has a fiscal year that ends on
June 30. In compiling the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information, Finward has taken the
necessary steps to present the Royal Financial financial information to the period closest to Finward’s reporting
period.

27

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of June 30, 2021
($ in thousands)

Finward
Historical

Royal
Financial
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Cash and non-interest bearing balances in financial

institutions $ 17,750 $ 3,470 $ (4,076)[a] $ 17,797
Cash consideration for acquisition   (19,056)[b]
Sale of securities portfolio   31,889[c]
Redemption of notes payable   (12,000)[d]
Interest bearing balances in financial institutions 50,406 9,260 — 59,666
Federal funds sold 649 102 — 751

Total cash and cash equivalents 68,625 12,832 (3,243) 78,214
Certificates of deposit in other financial institutions 1,471 492 — 1,963
Securities available-for-sale 473,927 31,889 (31,889)[c] 473,927
Loans held for sale 5,878 — — 5,878
Loans receivable, net 969,491 464,224 (6,174)[e] 1,427,541
Allowance for loan losses (13,639) (3,858) 3,858[l] (13,639)
Federal Home Loan Bank stock 3,247 1,303 — 4,550
Accrued interest receivable 4,803 2,220 — 7,023
Premises and equipment 30,046 15,412 (1,963)[h] 43,495
Foreclosed real estate 368 157 — 525
Cash value of bank owned life insurance 31,082 — — 31,082
Goodwill 11,109 1,755 13,221[f] 24,330
   (1,755)[n]
Other intangible assets 3,622 538 1,922[g] 6,082
Other assets 13,483 6,759 1,058[k] 21,300

Total assets $1,603,513 $533,723 $(24,965) $2,112,271

Liabilities
Deposits:

Noninterest-bearing demand $ 275,819 $ 86,706 — $ 362,525
Interest-bearing 1,119,277 379,607 919[m] 1,499,803

Total deposits 1,395,096 466,313 919 1,862,328
Repurchase agreements 24,399 —  24,399
Other borrowed money — 12,000 (12,000)[d] —
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 28,449 7,296 — 35,745

Total liabilities 1,447,944 485,609 (11,081) 1,922,472

Stockholders’ Equity
Common stock — 26 (26)[i] —
Additional paid-in capital 30,141 24,435 (24,435)[i] 30,141
Treasury stock — (666) 666[i] —

Additional paid in capital (from Finward for Royal
Financial acquisition)   53,286[j] 53,286

Preferred stock — — — —
Accumulated other comprehensive income 8,209 800 (800)[i] 8,209
Retained earnings 117,219 23,519 (23,519)[i] 98,163

Deduction to retained earnings – paid to acquiree
shareholders (19,056)[b]

Stockholders’ equity 155,569 48,114 (13,884) 189,799

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $1,603,513 $533,723 $(24,965) $2,112,271

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statements.

28

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Pro Forma Adjustment Notes:
[a] Royal Financial pre-acquisition date deal

cost.
[b] Cash consideration for purchase of Royal

Financial.
[c] Sale of Royal Financial investment

portfolio.
[d] Redemption of note payable and $5 million of Federal Home Loan Bank

advances.
[e] Credit and interest rate mark on Royal Financial

portfolio.
[f] Computed goodwill on the

transaction.
[g] Estimated core deposit intangible less Royal Financial’s outstanding

CDI.
[h] Fair value mark on fixed assets.
[i] Stockholders’ equity elimination for Royal

Financial.
[j] Dividend from Peoples Bank to

Finward.
[k] To record dererred tax asset as a result of pro forma adjustments resulting from tick mark [g], [h], [l], and [m].
[l] Write-off of Royal Financial’s allowance for loan

loss.
[m] Estimated certificate of deposit

premium.
[n] Closeout of Royal Financial

goodwill.

29

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

For the twelve months ended December 31, 2020
($ in thousands)

Finward
Historical

Royal
Financial
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined

Interest Income

Loans and leases $44,867 $16,909 $ 654[1][2] $62,430

Securities 6,512 842 — 7,354

Other interest earning assets 242 110 — 352

Total interest income 51,621 17,861 654 70,136

Interest Expense

Deposit interest 5,321 2,720 (502)[4] 7,539

Repurchase agreements 87 — — 87

Other borrowed funds 332 272 — 604

Total interest expense 5,740 2,992 (502) 8,230

Net Interest Income 45,881 14,869 1,156 61,906

Provision for loan losses 3,687 2,321 — 6,008

Net Interest Income After Provision for Loan Losses 42,194 12,548 1,156 55,898

Noninterest income

Fees and service charges 5,161 598 — 5,759

Fiduciary activities 2,138 — — 2,138

Gain on securities 2,348 814 — 3,162

Gain on sale of loans 7,588 — — 7,588

Increase in cash value of bank owned life insurance 708 — — 708

Gain on foreclosed real estate 78 — — 78

Other 127 183 — 310

Total noninterest income 18,148 1,595 — 19,743

Noninterest Expense

Compensation and benefits 22,855 4,553 — 27,408

Occupancy and equipment 4,933 2,099 — 7,302

Marketing 732 112 — 844

Federal insurance premium 788 217 — 1,005

Data processing 2,267 925 — 3,192

Other 10,061 2,376 410[3] 12,847

Total noninterest expense 41,636 10,282 410 52,328

Income Before Income Taxes 18,706 3,861 746 23,313

Income tax expense 2,774 1,322 157[5] 4,253

Net Income $15,932 $ 2,539 $ 589 $19,060

Pro Forma Adjustment Notes:
[1] Accretion of loan

discount.
[2] Retirement of purchase discount amortization from prior

acquisition.
[3] Core deposit intangible

amortization.
[4] Amortization of certificate of deposit

premium.
[5] To reflect tax effect of pro forma adjustments at

21%.

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statements.

30

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

For the six months ended June 30, 2021
($ in thousands)

Finward
Historical

Royal
Financial
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined

Interest Income

Loans and leases $21,021 $9,138 $ 327[1] $30,486

Securities 4,105 332 — 4,437

Other interest earning assets 36 21 — 57

Total interest income 25,162 9,491 327 34,980

Interest Expense

Deposit interest 1,200 837 (251)[3] 1,786

Repurchase agreements 22 — — 22

Other borrowed funds 22 108 — 130

Total interest expense 1,244 945 (251) 1,938

Net Interest Income 23,918 8,546 578 33,042

Provision (credit) for loan losses 1,154 (60) — 1,094

Net Interest Income After Provision for Loan Losses 22,764 8,606 578 31,948

Noninterest income

Fees and service charges 2,537 325 — 2,862

Fiduciary activities 1,183 — — 1,183

Gain on securities 686 — — 686

Gain on sale of loans 3,165 — — 3,165

Increase in cash value of bank owned life insurance 357 — — 357

Gain on foreclosed real estate 27 — — 27

Gain on sale of premises and equipment — 8 — 8

Other 38 93 — 131

Total noninterest income 7,993 426 — 8,419

Noninterest Expense

Compensation and benefits 11,582 2,496 — 14,078

Occupancy and equipment 2,696 1,109 — 3,805

Marketing 1,125 73 — 1,198

Federal insurance premium 394 156 — 550

Data processing 384 484 — 868

Other 5,322 954 205[2] 6,481

Total noninterest expense 21,503 5,272 205 26,980

Income Before Income Taxes 9,254 3,760 373 13,387

Income tax expense 1,140 672 78[4] 1,890

Net Income $ 8,114 $3,088 $ 295 $11,497

Pro Forma Adjustment Notes:
[1] Accretion of loan

discount.
[2] Core deposit intangible

amortization.
[3] Amortization of certificate of deposit

premium.
[4] To reflect tax effect of proforma adjustments at

21%.

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statements.

31

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 1 – Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma combined condensed consolidated financial information has been prepared under the
acquisition method of accounting for business combinations. The unaudited pro forma combined condensed